
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 13 December 2018 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, 
Lisa Banes, Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, 
Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, George Lindars-Hammond, Joe Otten, 
Vickie Priestley, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
13 DECEMBER 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 9th, 16th, 18th, 23rd, 25th 

and 30th October and 6th, 8th, 13th, 20th, 22nd and 29th  November, 2018 
 
6.   The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 

(England) Regulations 2018 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the
[...]
people who had objected to the application was the Premises Supervisor at 
City Living, another shop in the area which sold alcohol.  There was no intention to 
sell cheap alcohol, and Mr Rehman would be focusing on wine sales.  Mr Rehman 
confirmed that he was aware of the existing Alcohol Exclusion Order in respect of 
Woodhouse Village, but indicated that he was not aware of many alcohol-related 
incidents during the last year.  Mr Butt stated that he had worked with Mr Rehman 
(his cousin) for a number of years in the retail business, which included the sale of 
alcohol, and stated that he would always work to the terms of the premises licence, 
and was very mindful of who he would sell alcohol to. He stated that alcohol sales 
would only comprise around 10% of total sales at the shop.  Mr Rehman had met 
with the manager of the Police’s Licensing Department, to discuss the application, 
and who had indicated that the Police had suggested that a number of conditions 
be added to the licence, which were set out in the report, and to which Mr Rehman 
had agreed to.  He also confirmed that there was a CCTV system in operation at 
the premises, and had agreed to the suggested condition with regard to this, 
suggested by the Police. 

  
4.9 Nadeem Ur Rehman summarised the case. 
  

Page 6



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.10.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

4.10 Clive Stephenson presented the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were 
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.12 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.13 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a premises licence in 

respect of the premises known as Woodhouse Bargain Booze, 16 Cross Street, 
Sheffield, S13 7JR (Ref. No. 98/18), subject to the agreed conditions set out in the 
report, with the re-wording of one of the conditions as follows:- 

  
 No singular alcoholic drinks, including beer, lager and cider in cans, and wine, less 

than 70cl, will be sold; a minimum purchase of four cans of beer, lager and cider 
will be required. 

  
  
 (NOTE: (a) Councillors Jack Clarkson and Neale Gibson, whilst being mindful that 

there was no evidence to show that granting the application would undermine the 
licensing objectives, expressed concerns at the decision to grant the application, 
and asked for this to be recorded; and  

  
 (b) the full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 October 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Dawn Dale and  Douglas Johnson  

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andy Bainbridge, with 
Councillor Dawn Dale attending in his place.  Councillor Lisa Banes attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SITE GALLERY, 1 BROWN STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 
2BS 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises lice
[...]
epresentations. 
  
4.10 Judith Harry summarised the case on behalf of the applicants. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were 
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.12 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.13 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a premises licence in 

Page 12



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

respect of the premises known as Site Gallery, 1 Brown Street, Sheffield, S1 2BS 
(Ref. No. 100/18), subject to the two conditions agreed between the Environmental 
Protection Service and the applicants, and a further condition, as follows:- 

  
 Any activities or events in the project space where amplified music is played, such 

music is to go through a noise limiter, at a limit to be set by the Environmental 
Protection Service, after considering the tenants and make-up of the building. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 October 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Joe Otten and Mick Rooney 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Vickie Priestley attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

  
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: Tha
[...]
4.2 The licence holder in Case No. 104/18 was unable to attend the hearing but, in the 

circumstances, the Sub-Committee considered the case in his absence. Councillor 
George Lindars-Hammond was not present during the consideration of this case. 

  
4.3 The licence holder in Case No. 105/18 attended the hearing with a representative, 

and they both addressed the Sub-Committee. Councillor Neale Gibson was not 
present during the consideration of this case. 

  
4.4 RESOLVED: That, after consideration of the information contained in the case 

papers and, where relevant, any additional information submitted to, or reported at, 
the meeting, the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 

  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 104/18 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

(a) Immediately suspend the licence under 
Section 61 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as 
amended by Section 52 of the Road Safety 
Act 2006 and (b) grant the licence holder a 
further opportunity to attend a hearing in 

Page 17



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.10.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

person to present his case. 
    
 105/18 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

Immediately revoke the licence under 
Section 61 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as 
amended by Section 52 of the Road Safety 
Act 2006, as the Sub-Committee considers 
that, in the light of the offence now 
committed, the licence holder is no longer 
a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

 
 

 

Page 18



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 October 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Lisa Banes, 

David Barker, Dawn Dale, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, 
Joe Otten, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jack Clarkson, Neale 
Gibson and George Lindars-Hammond. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4th, 18th, 
20th and 27th September and 2nd October, 2018, were approved as correct 
records. 

 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to inform and brief Members with 
regard to the law and process for having a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) 
and to determine whether the City requires a CIA. 

  
5.2 Steve Lonnia (Chief Licensing Officer) introduced the report and gave background 

information, stating that the Licensing Authority was required to prepare, consult 
and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years, although Sheffield 
preferred to review and consult on its policy every three years.  He stated that 
there were over 200 CIAs in England and Wales many of which had been in place 
for a number of years.  Sheffield does not have an assessment in place to cover 
the city centre, or indeed, any area of the city.  He reported that a great deal of 
work had already been carried out in consultation with South Yorkshire Police, the 
Fire and Rescue Authority, the local Health Service, Public Health, 
representatives of local residents and businesses and premises licence holders, 
as it was felt that the licensing objectives were not always being promoted within 
the proposed CIA area as outlined in Appendix “G” to the report.  He informed 
Members that part of the consultation process was to gather information as to the 
reasons why the Licensing Authority was considering a CIA, an indication why the 

Page 19



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 25.10.2018 

Page 2 of
[...]
f three years, as 
requested, on the grounds that the Sub-
Committee considers the applicant to be a fit 
and proper person to hold a licence. 

 

 

Page 22



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 November 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Josie Paszek, Andy Bainbridge, 

Jack Clarkson, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, 
Mike Levery, George Lindars-Hammond, Joe Otten, Vickie Priestley and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lisa Banes, Dawn Dale 
and Mick Rooney. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (POLICY) 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of the results of 
the consultation process which had recently been undertaken on the Gambling 
Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy), notifying them of the changes to the 
Statement which were being recommended and seeking approval to the revised 
Statement, which was attached at Appendix “C” to the report. 

  
4.2 Shimla Finch, Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer gave a brief outline of what 

the Policy deals with and what it aimed to deliver.  She stated that during the 
consultation period, 10 consultees had responded requesting amendments or 
proposed additions to the Policy and an overview of these were listed at Appendix 
“A”, which was attached to the report. 

  
4.3 Members of the Committee asked if there had been many changes made to the 

Policy, to which Shimla Finch responded by saying that amendments made to the 
Policy was attached at Appendix B of the report, there had been a further minor 
change which encompassed Ward boundary changes and there would be an
[...]
ing in and/or owning a bar, he had employed a bar 
manager with 15 years‟ experience.  He hoped that the Watt Bar would become 
an integral part of the CIQ  and a “social hub” for the area and that the residents of 
Butcher Works and other neighbouring residential properties were his target 
audience.  Mr. Grice said that he was recruiting and robustly training his staff with 
regard to noise prevention and policies will be put in place to deal with any anti-
social behaviour if it should arise.  The Challenge 25 scheme will be put in place 
and notices regarding this will be displayed along with, on a notice board in the 
entrance, the phone numbers of local taxis and also the phone number of the 
premises.  Mr. Grice said that due to the entrance lobby being glazed, he and his 
staff would be able to see the outside area and, if deemed necessary on days 
when Sheffield United are playing at home, will engage SIA staff to monitor the 
situation.  With regard to the noise assessment, Mr. Grice said this had been 
taken from the roof of the premises through the portals, raised from street level.  
Air-flow systems would be installed to reduce odour emanating from the kitchen, 
and fresh air conditioning installed in the customer areas.  Finally, Mr. Grice said 
that although it was located in a student area, it was not intended that the bar 

Page 31



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.11.2018 

Page 4 of 4 
 

would attract students, as it would not be tailored to their needs, nor would there 
be a student discount voucher scheme. 

  
4.11 Councillor Miskell and Patrick Robson were then given the opportunity to sum up 

their respective cases. 
  
4.12 Clive Stephenson outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.14 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.16 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the additional information now circulated and the representations now 
made, the application for a premises licence at Watt Bar, Charles Street, Sheffield 
S1 2NE (Ref No.116/18) be granted, in the terms requested and subject to the 
conditions agreed by the applicant and the Environmental Protection Service and 
South Yorkshire Police prior to the hearing, the revised condition agreed during 
the hearing between the applicant and the Environmental Health Officer, and also 
subject to the following condition:- 

  
 Staff will be trained in noise prevention and records of training kept. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee‟s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination). 
 

Page 32



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 November 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Neale Gibson 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Douglas Johnson attended 
the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as am
[...]

Regulations 2018 – Proposed Application Fees  
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 On the 1st October 2018 the Animal Welfare Act 2006 brought the above regulations 

into force and repealed the previous legislation which imposed licensing or registration 
requirements in relation to breeding dogs, pet animals, animal boarding 
establishments, riding establishments and performing animals. 

 
1.2 The regulations provide a single licence for the following activities: 
 

 Selling animals as pets; 

 Providing or arranging for the provision of boarding for cats or dogs; 

 Hiring out horses; 

 Breeding dogs; and 

 Keeping or training animals for exhibition.  
   
1.3 Regulation 13 of the Regulations states a local authority may charge such fees as it 

considers necessary for the anticipated costs of the new regime. 
 
1.4 The intended outcomes of this report are to ensure that:- 
 

 Members are informed of the changes to the legislation and how they will affect 
operators 

 The Licensing Service and the Animal Control Team recover the reasonable costs of 
the respective service for administering, inspecting and enforcing the terms and 
conditions of the relevant individual licensing systems; and 

 The Council fees and charges are set in accordance with the Councils Fair Charging 
Principles set out in the Future Shape Policy Handbook; the Provision of Service 
Regulations 2009; and the regulations associated with the Animal Welfare Act 2006. 

 
2.0 FAIR CHARGING POLICY 
 
2.1 It is agreed that fees and charges should be set in a consistent way across the Council 

and that we are transparent about the fees we expect people to pay. 
 
2.2 Licence fees must also be set in accordance with the relevant individual piece of 

legislation; The Provision of Services Regulations 2009; and any other associated 
legislation / regulations.  

 
2.3 The fees have been set so that they enable the services and the Council to deliver on 

our priorities and also on the principle of the polluter pays where it is appropriate. 
 
2.4 The fee has been calculated separately to ensure we are only recovering the costs in 

relation to that individual system.  
  
3.0 LEGISLATION CHANGES 
 
3.1 The Aim of the Legislation 

Page 38



 

 

 
3.1.1 The aim of the Animal Welfare Act is to improve the welfare of animals, impose greater 

responsibility on their carers, and provide greater investigation and entry powers for 
police and local authority staff to deal with offences. 

 
3.1.2 Under section 9 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006, it is the duty of any person 

responsible for an animal to ensure that its welfare needs are met. This includes: 
 

 The need for a suitable environment (how it is housed) 

 The need for a suitable diet (what it eats and drinks) 

 The need to exhibit normal behaviour patterns 

 Any need to be housed with or apart from other animals, and 

 The need to be protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease. 
 
3.1.3 The legislation is raising the standards of those carrying on licensable activities giving 

the public more information in order to make an informed decision about the 
businesses they are using. 

 
3.2 Who and What to Licence 
 
3.2.1 “Licensable activity” now covers 5 activities: 

1. Selling animals as pets 
2. Providing for or arranging for the provision of boarding for cats or dogs 

(includes boarding in kennels or catteries, home boarding for dogs and day 
care for dogs) 

3. Hiring out horses 
4. Dog breeding 
5. Keeping or training animals for exhibition. 

 
3.2.2 Each activity has its own set of guidance notes and conditions published by the 

Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 
 
3.2.3 The guidance notes detail the criteria “in scope” and subject to licensing and “out of 

scope” and not subject to licensing. 
 
3.2.4 The local authority must make sure “the operator” either: 

i. Does not need a licence due to not meeting the requirements in the 
Regulations; 

ii. Holds a licence
[...]
o carry on with their application 
once the fee is set. 

 
8.2 Any loss will be in officer time rather than to the Animal Control Team budget. Those 

that do withdraw applications will be invoiced with the time it took to carry out the 
inspection.  

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That Members of the Licensing Committee consider all the information provided in the 

report and the comments submitted during the consultation.  
 
10.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
10.1 To note the changes in legislation; and  
 
10.2  a) To approve the fees as proposed and authorise the Chief Licensing Officer and 

Head of Licensing to impose the fees as detailed in this report and the relevant 
attachments; 
b) To defer the decision to determine the fees for further consideration and work to be 
undertaken before being presented back to the Licensing Committee; or 
c)To determine (refuse) the fees and instruct the Chief Licensing Officer and Head of 
 Licensing as members decide at this meeting. 

 
 
Stephen Lonnia 
Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing 
Business Strategy and Regulation 
Block C  
Staniforth Road Depot 
Sheffield  
S9 3HD   
  

Page 42



 

 

Licensing Services  
Sheffield City Council 
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD 
Tel: 0114 273 4264 
E-mail:  licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 
Website:  www.sheffield.gov.uk/licensing  
Date:    15th November 2018 
 

«M_1st_Licensee» 
«Society_or_Firm» 
«address1» 
«address2» 
«address3» 
 
Dear sir/madam 
 

Changes to Animal Licensing 
 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 
came into force on 1st October 2018 and will affect your current «Type» licence. 
 
When your current licence expires on «Expires», new regulations will replace the law under 
which your current licence was issued and the conditions attached to it.  
 

New Application Fee Consultation 
 

New fees must be determined to cover the changes in the legisla
[...]
ities must use a risk-based system to determine the length of the 
licence and the star rating to award. 
 
The purpose is to ensure consistency in implementation and operation of the 
licensing system and to ensure consumers can be confident that the star rating 
applied to a business is an accurate reflection of both their risk level and the 
animal welfare standards that they adopt. 
 
From the findings of the inspection, businesses must be given a star rating 
ranging from 1 to 5 stars.  
 
In order to arrive at a star rating, the following questions will be addressed: 
(a) Does the business meet the minimum standards? 
(b) Does the business meet the higher standards? 
(c) Is the business low or higher risk? 
 
The following scoring matrix will be used in all cases*: 

 

For further, detailed information on how star ratings are determined, please see 

the “Procedural guidance notes for local authorities” published by DEFRA. 

 

Scoring 
Matrix 

 

Welfare Standards 

Minor  
Failings 

(existing business that 
are failing to meet 

minimum standards) 

Minimum 
Standards 

(as laid down in the 
schedules and guidance) 

Higher 
Standards 

(as laid down in the 
guidance) 

Risk 

Low 
Risk 

1 Star 
1yr licence 
Min 1 unannounced 
visit within 12 month 
period 

3 Star 
2yr licence 
Min 1 unannounced 
visit within 24 month 
period 

5 Star 
3yr licence 
Min 1 unannounced 
visit within 36 month 
period 

Higher 
Risk 

 

1 Star 
1yr licence 
Min 1 unannounced 

visit within 12 month 

period 

2 Star 
1yr licence 
Min 1 unannounced 

visit within 12 month 

period 

4 Star 
2yr licence 
Min 1 unannounced 
visit within 24 month 
period 

Page 45



 

 

 

 

  

APPENDIX ‘B’ 
 

Comment 1 a 

Page 46



 

 

 

  

APPENDIX ‘B’ 
 

Comment 1 b 

Page 47



 

 

 

APPENDIX ‘B’ 
 

Comment 2 

Page 48



 

 

 

  

Page 49



 

 

 

APPENDIX ‘B’ 
 

Comment 3 

Page 50



 

 

 

Page 51



 

 

 

Page 52



 

 

 

Page 53



 

 

 

  

Page 54


Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 December 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Lisa Banes, 

Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery and 
Mick Rooney 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, 
Josie Paszek and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9th, 16th, 
18th, 23rd, 25th and 30th October and 6th, 8th, 13th, 20th, 22nd and 29th 
November, 2018, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.   
 

THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS) 
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of the 
proposed application fees for the single licence in relation to breeding dogs, pet 
animals, animal boarding establishments, riding establishments and performing 
animals under the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018. 

  
5.2 Present for this item were Claire Bower (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) 

and Mark Parry (Enforcement Team Manager), one interested party, Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Claire Bower, outlined the legislation changes which came into force on the 1st 

October, 2018 and the aim of the legislation.  She stated that the purpose of the 
Animal Welfare Act was to improve the welfare of animals, impose greater 
responsibility on their carers and provide greater investigation and entry powers 
for police and local authority staff to deal with offences; to raise the standards of 
those carrying out licensable activities and giving the public more information to 
enable them to make an informed decision about the businesses they wish to use.  



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 13.12.2018 

Page 2 of 3 
 

She further stated that the selling of animals as pets; providing or arranging for the 
provision of boarding for cats or dogs; hiring out of horses; breeding dogs; and the 
keeping or training of animals for exhibition, were all licensable activities and as 
such are governed by guidance notes and conditions published by the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.  Every applicant must look 
at the guidance and decide whether or not they need to hold a licence.  Claire 
Bower outlined the transitional arrangements and proposed fees and stated that 
many of the current licences expire on 31st December, 2018 and to ensure that 
businesses can continue trading after this date, the application fees will be 
waived.  As part of the consultation process, all applicants have been written to, 
explaining the new legislation and if no response is received from the applicants, 
the Animal Control Team will inspect the business. 

  
5.4 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Mark Parry stated that 

larger businesses, i.e. Pets at Home, by their nature required less time to regulate 
than smaller ones.  At present, the Animal Control Team are concentrating on 
current businesses to help them through the transition period, rather than new 
applications. He explained the scoring matrix used to determine the length of the 
licence and the star rating awarded. He added that new businesses would initially 
get either a two or three star rating to begin with as they would have already met 
certain standards and then it is up to them to improve and attain four or five star 
ratings.  Claire Bower stated that, at the end of October, 2019, the new system will 
be reviewed and, if necessary, any adjustments to the fees charged, will be made.  
She explained that there was to be a £1,000 threshold in place, whereby if a 
business does not earn £1,000 per annum, then that business would be deemed 
to be “out of scope” as detailed in the guidance and therefore not subject to 
licensing.  The full amount of the fees payable would be paid to the Licensing 
Service who would then split the fee between themselves and the Animal Control 
Service. Ms. Bower said that there would be plenty of publicity about the changes 
and emphasised that this was Government guidance, not Council policy.  She 
added that some of the queries received so far following the consultation, had 
been unbelievable as there was a genuine misunderstanding of what the guidance 
covers, but at the same time, extremely helpful in understanding how individual 
businesses operate, to make the regime work for everyone concerned. 

  
5.5 A member of the public addressed the Committee, and stated that she had been a 

dog boarder for the past two years, that she had adapted her home and garden to 
accommodate dogs staying at her home and felt that the new guidance would be 
totally unfair to small businesses like hers.  She questioned why she would be 
charged the same licence fee as large establishments, and was informed by Mark 
Parry that the fee was to recover officer time inspecting establishments, however, 
operators with longer licences determined by their risk rating would receive fewer 
inspections, as inspections tended to be on renewal, and in the long-term, they 
would pay less fees.  The resident also stated that the fee was a large amount to 
find just before Christmas and was informed by Claire Bower that in appreciation 
that the initial outlay might be restrictive for small businesses like hers, but the 
Licensing Service was investigating whether a payment scheme could be 
introduced on a case by case basis to assist with this. 

  
5.6 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the meeting be 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 13.12.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

excluded before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.7 Members raised a number of comments with regard to the report now submitted 

and the representations now made, and Marie-Claire Frankie provided legal 
advice on various aspects of the licensing regulations and proposed fees. 

  
5.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the fees as proposed and authorises 

the Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing to impose the fees as detailed 
in the report and the relevant attachments. 

 


